(Restated)

Loan and borrowings 11 7,958,797 9,371,296
Less: Cash and bank balances 9   (10,272,394) (8,918,630)

Net cash (2,313,597) 452,666

Total equity 31,916,389 35,128,385

Debt to equity ratio * *

 * Not meaningful as the Company is in net cash position.

There was no breach of covenants during the financial year.

129

APPENDIX III

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CLT FOR THE 15-MONTH FPE 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D)

Registration No. 200301018790 (621210-H)

CLT ENGINEERING SDN. BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

(a) Retrospective adjustments and reclassifications

During the current financial period, the Company made retrospective adjustments and
reclassification to the prior year financial statements as to reflect the adjustments on
revenue recognition in accordance to MFRS 15.

Certain comparative figures have been restated to confirm with current period
presentation.

The effects of the adjustments and reclassifications are as follows:

As
previously As

reported Adjustments Reclassifications restated
RM RM RM RM

31 March 2023

Statement of
  Financial Position
Current assets
Inventories 8,547,658 (8,218,472) - 329,186
Contract assets - 12,716,771 - 12,716,771

Equity attributable
  to the owners of
  the Company
Retained earnings 19,584,678 3,418,707 - 23,003,385

Current liabilities
Current tax liabilities 359,525 1,079,592 - 1,439,117

Statement of
  Comprehensive
  Income
Revenue 38,852,981 2,743,976 - 41,596,957
Cost of sales (33,865,349) (897,719) (163,772) (34,926,840)
Other income 2,715,709 - (924,596) 1,791,113
Administrative
  expenses (2,187,811) - (448,192) (2,636,003)
Distribution
  expenses (514,931) - 514,931 -
Other operating
  expenses (1,194,918) - 988,386 (206,532)
Finance costs (552,154) - 33,243 (518,911)
Tax expense (756,216) (443,102) - (1,199,318)

130

APPENDIX III

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CLT FOR THE 15-MONTH FPE 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D)

Registration No. 200301018790 (621210-H)

CLT ENGINEERING SDN. BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

46

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (COTINUED)

(a) Retrospective adjustments and reclassifications (continued)

The effects of the adjustments and reclassifications are as follows: (continued)

As
previously As

reported Adjustments Reclassifications restated
RM RM RM RM

31 March 2023
Statement of
  Cash Flows
Cash flow from
  operating
  activities
Net cash from
  operating activities 11,306,005 (33,243) -   11,272,762
Net cash used in
  investing activities (1,187,839) 550,000 - (637,839)
Net cash used in
  financing activities (4,505,510) (516,757) - (5,022,267)

31 March 2022

Statement of
  Financial Position
Current assets
Inventories 7,684,418 (7,320,753) - 363,665
Contract assets - 9,972,795 - 9,972,795

Equity attributable
  to the owners of
  the Company
Retained earnings 17,025,311 2,015,552 -   19,040,863

Current liabilities
Current tax liabilities 142,951 636,490 - 779,441

(b) The financial statement of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2023
were audited by another firm of Chartered Accountants who expressed an unmodified
opinion on those financial statement on 20 July 2023.

131

APPENDIX III

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CLT FOR THE 15-MONTH FPE 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D)

Registration No. 200301018790 (621210-H)

CLT ENGINEERING SDN. BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016

We, CHIN KEM WENG and TAN MOON TEIK, being two of the directors of CLT Engineering Sdn.